


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulilah, first of all I would like to the almighty ALLAH S.W.T without
His blessing and for giving me strength and capabilities so that I can finish my
research as well as my thesis for subject CHE 364. During this research, there are
certain people that involved. Because of them and their help, my researched have

been going well.

I also would like to express my gratitude to the personnel my beloved
supervisor Puan Sharifah Iziuna for her encouragement, guidance and motivation.
Without all of her guidance, support, comment, critics, encouragement and so on, I

cannot finish my research as well as my thesis writing.

I am also obliged to express my appreciation towards my beloved father and
mother for their enduring patience, moral and financial supports. They are the most
important person that support and encourage me to finish my research in order to get
excellent result. Lastly, to Muhammad Shahir bin Abdullah and all my friends, who
endure together with me, a heartfelt gratitude to you all. Thank you for everything.
May God bless all of you.



vl

ABSTRACT

This researched is about to evaluate and make a comparison between the
prediction and simulating efficiencies of Response Surface Methodology (RSM) and
Artificial Neural Network (ANN) based on models on sugar fermentable by using
empty fruit bunch fiber (EFBF) as a feedstock for bioethanol production. In statistics,
response surface methodology (RSM) explores the relationships between several
explanatory variables and one or more response variables. The parameters were
obtain which are enzyme concentration, substrate concentration and time for using
and applying in the RSM. The Artificial Neural Network (ANN) model was
developed using MATHLAB Neural Network Toolbox to optimize the enzymatic
hydrolysis from the 19 sets of experimental data. Based on the result obtained from
both models, it indicates that both RSM and ANN models were fitted well to
experimental data. However, ANN model showed a slight edge over RSM model due
to higher value of R?. The R? calculated from validation data for RSM and ANN
models were 0.9812 and 0.999833 respectively. Thus, it is proven that ANN model is
more powerful tool for modeling and optimization of the empty fruit bunch fiber for

sugar fermentation production in term of the reducing sugar yield.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
DECLARATION
CERTIFICATION
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF SYMBOLS
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives of Researches
1.4 Scopes of Researches
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
22 The Sources of Palm Oil Biomass
23 Empty Fruit Bunch Fiber (EFBF)
24 Ethanol

2.5 Pretreatment, Enzymatics Hydrolysis
and Lignocellulosic Biomass
2.5.1 Pretreatment
2.5.2 Enzymatics Hydrolysis
2.5.3 Lignocellulosic Biomass

2.6 Advantages and Disadvantages of
Bioethanol

2.7 Introduction of RSM

2.8 Introducing of ANN

2.9 The Biological Model

2.10 Introducing MATHLAB

il

PAGE
1

iii

\2

vil

9-12
13-17
18-21

21

22
22-24
24-26

27

28-29
30-31
32-34

35



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTERS

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

METHODOLOGY
3.1 ANN and RSM

RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Modeling and Optimization Enzymatic
Hydrolysis using RSM

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation

viii

36-40

41-47

48-49
49

50

51



