MODELLING OF ENZYMATIC HYDROLYSIS OF EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH FIBER (EFBF) BY ARTIFICAL NEURAL NETWORK (ANN) FOR FERMENTABLE SUGAR PRODUCTION

AMIRUL IQBAL BIN DEWA SAFRI

FACULTY OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PASIR GUDANG CAMPUS, JOHOR

APRIL 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulilah, first of all I would like to the almighty ALLAH S.W.T without His blessing and for giving me strength and capabilities so that I can finish my research as well as my thesis for subject CHE 364. During this research, there are certain people that involved. Because of them and their help, my researched have been going well.

I also would like to express my gratitude to the personnel my beloved supervisor Puan Sharifah Iziuna for her encouragement, guidance and motivation. Without all of her guidance, support, comment, critics, encouragement and so on, I cannot finish my research as well as my thesis writing.

I am also obliged to express my appreciation towards my beloved father and mother for their enduring patience, moral and financial supports. They are the most important person that support and encourage me to finish my research in order to get excellent result. Lastly, to Muhammad Shahir bin Abdullah and all my friends, who endure together with me, a heartfelt gratitude to you all. Thank you for everything. May God bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

This researched is about to evaluate and make a comparison between the prediction and simulating efficiencies of Response Surface Methodology (RSM) and Artificial Neural Network (ANN) based on models on sugar fermentable by using empty fruit bunch fiber (EFBF) as a feedstock for bioethanol production. In statistics, response surface methodology (RSM) explores the relationships between several explanatory variables and one or more response variables. The parameters were obtain which are enzyme concentration, substrate concentration and time for using and applying in the RSM. The Artificial Neural Network (ANN) model was developed using MATHLAB Neural Network Toolbox to optimize the enzymatic hydrolysis from the 19 sets of experimental data. Based on the result obtained from both models, it indicates that both RSM and ANN models were fitted well to experimental data. However, ANN model showed a slight edge over RSM model due to higher value of R². The R² calculated from validation data for RSM and ANN models were 0.9812 and 0.999833 respectively. Thus, it is proven that ANN model is more powerful tool for modeling and optimization of the empty fruit bunch fiber for sugar fermentation production in term of the reducing sugar yield.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE	
DECLARATION			11	
CERTIFICATION	N		iii	
ABSTRACT			V1	
TABLE OF CONT	TENTS		V11	
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FIGURE	x			
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
LIST OF SYMBO	LS		X11	
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Background of Study	1-4	
	1.2	Problem Statement	4	
	1.3	Objectives of Researches	5	
	1.4	Scopes of Researches	5-6	
CHAPTER 2	LITE	RATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	Introduction	7-9	
	2.2	The Sources of Palm Oil Biomass	9-12	
	2.3	Empty Fruit Bunch Fiber (EFBF)	13-17	
	2.4	Ethanol	18-21	
	2.5	Pretreatment, Enzymatics Hydrolysis	21	
		and Lignocellulosic Biomass		
		2.5.1 Pretreatment	22	
		2.5.2 Enzymatics Hydrolysis	22-24	
		2.5.3 Lignocellulosic Biomass	24-26	
	2.6	Advantages and Disadvantages of	27	
		Bioethanol		
	2.7	Introduction of RSM	28-29	
	2.8	Introducing of ANN	30-31	
	2.9	The Biological Model	32-34	
	2.10	Introducing MATHLAB	35	

CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY			
	3.1	ANN and RSM	36-40	
CHAPTER 4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION			
	4.1	Modeling and Optimization Enzymatic	41-47	
		Hydrolysis using RSM		
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION			
	5.1	Conclusion	48-49	
	5.2	Recommendation	49	
REFERENCES			50	
APPENDICES			51	

